Southern Nuclear
Operating Company, Inc.

- Victorial Company Inc.

-



November 5, 2009

Docket No.: 50-348 NL-09-1773

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, D. C. 20555-0001

Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant Unit 1
Withdrawal of Request to Revise
Technical Specification 3.7.8, "Service Water System (SWS)"

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In letter (NL-09-1676) dated October 21, 2009 Southern Nuclear Operating Company (SNC) submitted a proposed revision to the Technical Specifications (TS), Appendix A to Facility Operating License Number NPF-2 for the Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant Unit 1. The proposed revision was for limited time changes for Unit 1, to prevent an unnecessary Unit shutdown for the repair or replacement of SWS seismic support ring assemblies. Subsequent inspection of the SWS seismic support ring assemblies indicated satisfactory condition and no need for repair or replacement. Therefore, SNC hereby withdraws the subject TS revision package.

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission NL-09-1773 Page 2

Mr. M. J. Ajluni states he is Nuclear Licensing Manager of Southern Nuclear Operating Company, is authorized to execute this oath on behalf of Southern Nuclear Operating Company and to the best of his knowledge and belief, the facts set forth in this letter are true.

This letter contains no NRC commitments. If you have any questions, please advise.

Respectfully submitted.

SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY

M. J. Ajluni

Nuclear Licensing Manager

Mark of aightini

Swern to and subscribed before me this 5th day of November, 2009.

Hatricia H. Raymand Notary Public

My commission expires: 7-21-2012

MJA/TDH/lac

cc: Southern Nuclear Operating Company

Mr. J. T. Gasser, Executive Vice President

Mr. J. R. Johnson, Vice President - Farley

Ms. P. M. Marino, Vice President - Engineering

RTYPE: CFA04.054

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Mr. L. A. Reyes, Regional Administrator

Mr. R. E. Martin, NRR Project Manager - Farley

Mr. E. L. Crowe, Senior Resident Inspector – Farley

Alabama Department of Public Health

Dr. D. E. Williamson, State Health Officer